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May 24,2011 

Ms. Sylvia McClellan 
Assistant City Attorney 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Criminal Law and Police Section 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. McClellan: 

0R2011-07311 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yourrequestwas 
assignedfD#LrfS()37])PDReqllest-N 0.-2~ofrjb88J.- ..... - . 

. The_nallas."£'olic_e~nepartmenLOhe "d_e_p_aJj:ment~_Ieceived a Le"quest. fOL.ali surveillance 
---~·=viQe-o~ana.~9::-J~h;·altnetate-d-t(:nwo~sp-ecifI-e"d-lIit-and run accidents. You claim the requested 

information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 ofthe Government Code. We 
. - have considered the exceptionyou-c1aim-.. -.-- .. " .. --. . .. ~ "-,,----,, ... --~-. 

Section 552.301 of the Government Code prescribes the procedures that a governmental 
body must follow in asking this office to decide whether requested information is excepted 
from public disclosure. Pursuant to section 552.301 ( e), a governmental body that receives 

·a-Tequest for·iiiformation it wishes to withhold under the Act is required to submit to this 
office within fifteen business days of receiving the request (1) general written comments 
stating the reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would allow the information to be 
withheld, (2) a copy of the written request for information, (3) a signed statement or 
sufficient evidence showing the date the governmental body received the written request, and 
(4) a copy ofthe specific information requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate 
which exceptions apply to which parts ofthe documents. See Gov't Code § 552.30 1 (e). The 
department did not submit a copy of the specific information requested or a representative 
sample. Accordingly, we find the department has failed to comply with the requirements of 
section 552.301(e) of the Government Code. 
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Pursuant to section 552.302 oft11eGoveTfime:n:CCoue;agovemm:ental b-ody's failure to 
comply with the requirements ofsection-552.301 results in the legal presumption that the 
information is public and must be released. Information that is presumed public must be 
released unless a governmental body demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the 
information to overcome this pi"esumption. See Gov't Code § 552.302 (where request for 
attomey general decision does not comply with requirements of section 552.301, information 
at issue is presumed to be public); Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342, 350 (Tex. 
App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancockv. State Bd. o/Ins., 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. 
App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govemmental body must make compelling demonstration to 
overcome presumption of openness pursuant to statutolY predecessor to section 552.302); 
see also Open Records Decision No. 630 (1994). A compelling reason exists when 
third-party interests are at stake or when information is confidential under other law. Open 
Records Decision No. 150 (1977). Although you assert the requested information is 
excepted under section 552.108 of the Govemment Code, this section is discretionary in 
nature. It serves only to protect a govemmental body's interests, and may be waived; as 
such, it does not constitute a compelling reason tQwith1101dinfof):natiQll fOIm-lrposes of 
section 552.302. See Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary 
exceptions generally), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions), 177 at 3 (1977) 
(statutory predecessor to section 552.108 subject to waiver). Thus, the requested 

00 informatiQllI1l!3Y not be w_ithhelciund_ersection 552.108 of the Gov.emment Code. 
Accordingly, the requested information must be rele'!.s_eciP~l"E>l!Cl!1t to ~e~ion 5?~.302 oftlle 
Govemment Code. 

_~ ______ o __ 

IhisJetter ruling is limited to the particular informatIon at issue in~Hlrsrequestarid limite-a-----­
to the facts as·presenteutous;-therefore;-ihis ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 

- --o--o------Ele{effi'linati0f.l-r€-ga];(;l-iB:g~aH?'~Q.ther~itJfQm:J.at1Q;Q~Qr--any-othercir:cums:t:ances .. _o-.o. o·~_ 
- --- -- --- - -

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmentallJodyal1c!0X.the reEuestor:~E~!~Ql.oreinformation concemingthose rights and 

_ 00- 0- --- Tesponsibilities-;-p lease-visit-otlr-website-at-http-;-/fwww-;eag-;sotate:+x-;-1:J:sfe13enlinEle*-01"1. ]31rr:l, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of ---_.--_._--- -- ~-.-------~--------- -------- -- -- -----.-

the Attomey General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Kenneth Leland Conyer 
Assistant Attomey General 
Open Records Division 

KLC/eb 
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Ref: ID# 418637 

Ene. Submitted documents 

e: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


